WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY (MINES AND PETROLEUM SITES) REGULATION 2014

ORDER NO 2

Recognition of existing qualifications

I, Tony Linnane, Acting Director Mine Safety Performance, with the delegated authority of the Secretary, Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development, pursuant to clause 20 (2) (b) of Schedule 12 of the *Work Health and Safety (Mines and Petroleum Sites) Regulation 2014* declare that a former certificate(s) listed in Column 1 of Schedule 1 is equivalent to the certificate of competence(s) listed opposite in Column 2 of Schedule 1.

In this order, 'former certificate' has the same meaning as in clause 20 (1) of Schedule 12 of the Work Health and Safety (Mines and Petroleum Sites) Regulation 2014.

Schedule 1

Column 1	Column 2
Certificate of competence or recognised qualification granted under the <i>Coal Mine Health and Safety Act 2002</i> and Regulation	Certificate of competence granted under Division 4 of Part 8 of the Work Health and Safety (Mines and Petroleum Sites) Regulation 2014 in respect of the statutory function listed below
Certificate of competence to be a mine electrical engineer (surface) Or Certificate of competence to be a mine electrical engineer (underground)	 Electrical engineer of a coal mine other than an underground mine as detailed in clause 20 of Schedule 10 Electrical engineer of an underground mine other than a coal mine as detailed in clause 28 of Schedule 10 Electrical engineer of a mine other than an underground mine or coal mine as detailed in clause 33 of Schedule 10
Certificate of competence to be a mine mechanical engineer (surface) Or Certificate of competence to be a mine mechanical engineer (underground)	Mechanical engineer of a coal mine other than an underground mine as detailed in clause 21 of Schedule 10
Accreditation given by the Department as a cable repair signatory or as a class B competent person (cable repairs)	Cable repair signatory for certifying any work involving the repairing of flexible reeling, feeder or trailing cables for use in a hazardous zone as detailed in clause 157 (5)

Dated this 18th day of March 2016.

TONY LINNANE Acting Director Mine Safety Performance

Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development